tangible book value per share represents total tangible assets less total liabilities, divided by the number of shares of our Common Stock outstanding as of
September 30, 2019, after giving effect to the issuance of an aggregate of 15,456,926 shares of common stock upon conversion of existing preferred stock
or indebtedness subsequent to September 30, 2019.

After giving effect to the sale of 4,188,843 shares of our Common Stock and pre-funded warrants to purchase up to 2,096,873 shares of Common Stock in
this offering at an offering price of $0.175 per share of Common Stock and $0.165 per pre-funded warrant, and after deducting estimated offering expenses
payable by us, and excluding the proceeds, if any, from the exercise of the pre-funded warrants issued in this offering, our net tangible book value as of
September 30, 2019 would have been approximately $(1,919,000) million, or $(0.208) per share of Common Stock. This represents an immediate increase
in net tangible book value of $(0.759) per share to our existing stockholders and immediate dilution in net tangible book value of $0.38 per share to
investors participating in this offering. The following table illustrates this dilution per share of Common Stock to investors participating in this offering:

Weighted Average Public offering price per share   $ 0.172
Net tangible book value per share as of September 30, 2019  $ (0.967)
Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to pro forma adjustments  $ 0.889
Pro forma net tangible book value per share as of September 30, 2019   $ (0.078)
Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to this offering  $ 0.759
Adjusted net tangible book value per share after giving effect to the offering   $ (0.208)
Dilution per share to new investors in this offering   $ 0.38

The foregoing illustration does not reflect the potential dilution from (i) the exercise of pre-funded warrants to purchase up to 2,096,873 shares of Common
Stock and (ii) the exercise of outstanding options or warrants to purchase shares of our Common Stock.

Assuming all of the pre-funded warrants to purchase up to 2,096,873 shares of Common Stock were immediately exercised for cash at an exercise price of
$0.01 per share, our as adjusted net tangible book value as of September 30, 2019 would be $(1,898,000) million, or $(0.206) per share of Common Stock.
This amount represents an immediate increase in as adjusted net tangible book value of $(0.001) per share to our existing stockholders and an immediate